
*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE

This is the official version of the Royal Gazette.  The electronic version may be viewed at:
 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVII - NO. 16
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

CONNOLLY, Felix Joseph Horace B. Carver, QC (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stratford BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)* Charlottetown, PE

LAMONT, Sylvia Mearl Ethel Lamont-Wolfe (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Winsloe (Formerly of Millview) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)*

MATHESON, Muriel Juanita Vera E. Muncey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)* Charlottetown, PE

WATSON, Katherine M. Elizabeth J. Watson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Montague PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)*

MATHESON, Malcolm Samuel Margaret Louise Matheson (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Albion Cross PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)*



298 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WARREN, Keith Clark Jean Warren Campbell, Lea
Charlottetown Anthony Warren (AD.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 14th, 2001 (16-29)*

MacLENNAN, Elsie Jean Dianne R. Doucette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 7th, 2001 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

POWER, Emmett Joseph Joseph Patrick Power (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Johnston’s River PO Box 3160
RR#5 Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

QUIGLEY, Kenneth D. CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Travis Dale Willis MacDonald (AD.) Taylor McLellan
Ottawa, Ontario PO Box 35
(Formerly of Charlottetown, Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE)
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

BOYLE, Wendell Gordon Carl Seymour Drew  Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John S. MacFarlane (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

CHENELL, James Wilson Arnold Susan Chamberlain (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Orwell PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

COOK, Hazel Jean Gertrude Jean Barlow Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie   Mailing (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

DONALD, Lois Rae Jean Adelaide Turner Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Dorothy Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 299

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FORD, Wendell Elby John Kevin Sellar (EX.) James T. Revell
Charlottetown PO Box 2135
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

HAWKINS, Roland J. Gerald Hawkins (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Freeland PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

HOWLETT, William R. Steve McQuaid Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Vernon Bridge Evelyn McQuaid PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Betty Howlett (EX.) Montague, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

JOBIN, Eunice (also known as Howard Philip Jobin (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
  Eunice Reddin-Jobin) PO Box 2560
Toronto, Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacDONALD, A. Eileen Gerard E. Mitchell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacKAY, James Munroe Paula Ann MacKay (EX.) Paula Ann MacKay
Charlottetown 9 Douglas Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacLEAN, Elsie Madeline Everett G. MacLean (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Hampton PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

PERRY, Francis Edgar Perry (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Skinners Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

ROSS, Robert Cameron Kathleen Marion Ross (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
North Pinette PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

SMITH, Bertha C. Clayton M. Smith Farmer & MacLeod
Hunter River Bertha M. Fillmore (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 31st, 2001 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE



300 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WISNIEWSKI, Ignacy B. Helena McCarville Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John Wisniewski (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

WYLIE, Marjorie Robert Wylie (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Philibert F. Bernice Maddix (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Abrams Village PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

GALLANT, Robert Joseph Velma Gallant (AD.) Taylor, McLellan 
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

PHILLIPS, Angela Mary Elmer George Phillips (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

CRAIG, Harry Rockliff Mercedes Elizabeth McInnes Cooper
Crapaud   Craig (EX.) BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
March 24th, 2001 (12-25) Charlottetown, PE

CULLETON, Eva Iona Irene Clarence Edgar Ford J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alaska Evelyn Marlene Ford PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Darlene Eleanor Bridges (EX.) Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2001 (11-24)

KELLER, Patricia Sherry Cullen Diamond & McKenna
Mt. Herbert Lynn McKenna (EX.) PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2001 (11-24)

LARTER, Harold Dewar Ralph Larter (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2001 (11-24)

NEWSON, Otto Benjamin Laura Alberta Newson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2001 (11-24)



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 301

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROWE, Eleanor Irene Dwayne Wade Rowe Taylor, McLellan
Waterloo Randy Michael Rowe PO Box 35
Ontario Timothy Leonard Rowe Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2001 (11-24) Bonnie Lee White (AD.)

CROWNINGSHIELD, Quentin Aleda Louise C. Graziano (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  Vincent PO Box 516
Georgetown Montague, PE
South Carolina, USA
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

CURLEY, Mary Frances Rose Philip V. Curley (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

HENDERSON, Kenneth Charles Gordon Henderson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

LeCLAIR, Edna Mae Roland G. LeClair (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

LINKLETTER, Charles E. P. Marilynn Linkletter (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

MacGILLIVRAY, Noreen Mary Noreen Butler (EX.) Aylward Law Office
Ottawa 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 14
Ontario Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

MacKINNON, Wilfred Laurier Marguerite King (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place 
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 10th, 2001 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

McQUAID, Melvin J. John McQuaid Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Peter McQuaid (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

MURPHY, Earl P. Shirley Elizebeth Murphy (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Lawrence PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)



302 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STEWART, James Wallace Marlene Lush Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Toronto Muriel Little (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

BURKE, Ira E. Edwin James Sanderson (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Fortune Bridge PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

MacGILLIVRAY, Vincent A. Mary Noreen Butler Aylward Law Office
Ottawa Gerard Joseph 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 14
Ontario   MacGillivray (AD.) Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

MacKINNON, John H. Pauline M. MacKinnon (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Bristol PO Box 40
State of Connecticut, USA Alberton, PE
March 10th, 2001 (10-23)

 COSTELLO, Cecil J. Royal Trust Corporation of Campbell Lea
Charlottetown   Canada (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

MacDONALD, Ethel Gertrude Patricia Cheverie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Little Pond PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
(formerly of Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE)
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

MacISAAC, Daniel Aloysius Juanita Cudmore (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Cable Head East PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

MacKAY, Wendell Clarence Maureen MacKay Taylor McLellan
Freeland Charles Henry MacKay (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)

ADAMS, Maisie Winnifred Robert Adams (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
  Patricia PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22)



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 303

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOUCETTE, Joseph B. Alyre Martin (AD.) Farmer & MacLeod
South Rustico National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 3rd, 2001 (09-22) Charlottetown, PE

LEA, R. Gordon William G. Lea Campbell Lea
Charlottetown James A. Lea (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

MacGREGOR, John Stirling Royal Trust Corporation Ramsay & Clark
Kensington   of Canada (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

MacKAY, James Keir Gerald Lockhart Ramsay & Clark
Clinton Alfred Wall (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2001 (08-21)

CURRAN, Francis Desmond Rosa Curran (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
1995 Wallace Point Road PO Box 485
RR#11 Peterborough, ON Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

FLOOD, Paul Eugene Emily Marie Flood (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Stanchel National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 17th, 2001 (07-20) Charlottetown, PE

GAUDET, Louis Henry Rita Jane Gaudet (EX.) Rita Jane Gaudet
Charlottetown 213 Belvedere Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

SIMMONS, Joseph Clair Marie Frances Bourque (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Saint John PO Box 96
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

SINGLETON, John Ashley Paul Singleton (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Belle River PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)

WOOTTON, Patrick Alwen Ann Mary Wootton (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Stratford PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2001 (07-20)



304 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BURKE, Patricia Ann Sterling Clow (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

COADY, Michael Alfred Alan Charles Coady (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

FINKLE, Gordon Milton Theresa (MacNeill) Finkle (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Miscouche 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

FINKLE, Mary Esther Theresa (MacNeill) Finkle (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Miscouche 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

JOHNSTON, Frieda (Freda) Stanley Collings (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

JONES, Pauline Joyce Rodney Ian Jones Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
York Point Brenda Pauline Jones (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

MacINTYRE, William Sutherland Janet Beaton MacIntyre Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Jane Alice Workman PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Mark Preston MacIntyre (EX.) Montague, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

BYRNE, Kimberly Ann Leonard F. Byrne Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cardigan Kerry Byrne-Mossman (AD.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 10th, 2001 (06-19)

KEY, Eleanor Winnifred George A. Key Key, McKnight & Peacock
North Granville Derek D. Key PO Box 1570
Breadalbane RR#1 Deborah J. Brown (EX.) Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Jean Ada Janice Eileen Donahoe Ramsay & Clark
Darnley John William MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 305

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEOD, Ernest Myles MacDonald (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Little Sands PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

PILOTTE, H P Robert Giselle Bouliane Ramsay & Clark
Winchester Robert Paul Pilotte (EX.) PO Box 96
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

SANDERSON, Leith Sterling Julie Snook (EX.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Mount Stewart PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

MacEACHERN, Lawrence Owen Sally MacEachern (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canoe Cove PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
February 3rd, 2001 (05-18)

DOUGLAS, Dorothy Leone Buck Margaret Ann Buck Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Dorothy Ann Buck (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 27th, 2001 (04-17) Charlottetown, PE

DOWNEY, Margaret Ann Suzanne Marie Murphy (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

KAFARA, Mary Margaret Reva Nowell Taylor, McLellan
Summerside Maurice Vautour (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

MacMURDO, William A. James Black Taylor, McLellan
Summerside Walter A. McEwen, QC (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

McQUILLAN, Clifford Gerard Barbara Carroll (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Georgetown PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

PARKINSON, Deirdre Winifred Wayne Fudge (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)



306 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WARREN, Janet C. Dorothy B. Hughes Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Velda MacLeod (EX.) National Bank Tower
(formerly of Hunter River) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Mae Louis Bennett MacDonald MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Belfast Francis Michael PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE   MacDonald (AD.) Charlottetown, PE 
January 27th, 2001 (04-17)



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 307

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

DIAMOND & MCKENNA
Owner: John R. Diamond

Brian J. McKenna
Registration Date:  April 6, 2001

DUKE’S MOBILE SMALL ENGINE REPAIR
Owner: Allison P. Fall
Registration Date:  April 9, 2001

FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date:  April 6, 2001

FROSST DIVISION - DIVISION FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date:  April 6, 2001

FROSST PHARMACEUTICALS/PRODUITS
PHARMACEUTIQUES FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date:  April 6, 2001

G.T. MACLEAN ENTERPRISES
Owner: J. Scott MacLean
Registration Date:  April 9, 2001

JOHNSON & JOHNSON - MERCK CONSUMER
PHARMACEUTICALS OF CANADA/ PRODUITS
AUX CONSOMMATEURS JOHNSON &
JOHNSON MERCK
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MSD ISOTOPES
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MERCK FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MERCK FROSST VACCINE/DIVISION
VACCINS MERCK FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

M E R C K FR O S S T  C E N T R E  FO R
THERAPEUTIC RESEARCH
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CANADA
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MERCK ISOTOPES
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

PLEDS AGENCY/AGENCE PLEDS
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada & Co.
Registration Date: April 6, 2001

PRINCESS NAILS
Owner: Ngo Hoang Doanh
Registration Date: April 10, 2001

SUMMERSIDE BIKE WORKS
Owner: Allan Knight
Registration Date: April 11, 2001

VISIONQUEST
Owner: Derek B. MacEwen
Registration Date: April 9, 2001
16

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act:

ABSOLUTE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT &
SECURITY
Owner: Neil Murchison

113 Hallie Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5J1
Dave Vokey
RR 1
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: April 9, 2001

CHARLES E. FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date: April 6, 2001

COLLABORATIVE CONNECTION
Owner: Mary B. Olscamp

David G. Olscamp
Box 4523, RR 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date: April 11, 2001

D. G. LAWNCUTTING
Owner: Derek Gillis

RR 1
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: April 9, 2001



308 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DUKE’S MOBILE SMALL ENGINE REPAIR
Owner: Roy Fall

Gordon Romard
34 Esher Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G4

Registration Date:  April 9, 2001

DUN & BRADSTREET RECEIVABLE
MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Owner: North American Receivable
Management Services Company

1959 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 6, 2001

EVERYTHING ISLAND
Owner: Catherine MacNeill

North Rustico, PE C0A X0
Registration Date: April 11, 2001

FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date: April 6, 2001

FROSST DIVISION/DIVISION FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date: April 6, 2001

G T MACLEAN ENTERPRISES
Owner: L. Darryl Maclean

Box 160
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: April 9, 2001

JUST DUCK INN, BED & BREAKFAST
AND COTTAGES
Owner: Ganton Gibson

Maria Gibson
RR 1
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 11, 2001

MAC ELECTRONICS
Owner: Glen A. MacMillan

Wood Islands, PE C0A 1B0
Registration Date: April 9, 2001

MSD
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date: April 6, 2001

MERCK
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

MERCK FROSST
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

M E R C K  F R O S S T  V A C C I N E
DIVISION/MERCK FROSST DIVISION
VACCINS
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

NAUTICAL WINDS
Owner: Darryl F. Roche

Joanne M. Roche
RR 1
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: April 10, 2001

OPTIMED
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

PHARMACIA ANIMAL HEALTH
Owner: Pharmacia Canada Inc.

5100 Spectrum Way
Mississauga, ON L4W 5J5

Registration Date:   April 9, 2001

PIONEER CABINETS
Owner: Stefan C. Corkum

RR 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9

Registration Date:   April 9, 2001

PLEDS AGENCY/AGENCE PLEDS
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

PRINCESS NAILS
Owner: Thao Nguyen

176 Northmanor Crescent
Kitchener, ON N2N 3C3

Registration Date: April 10, 2001



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 309

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROFITS ULTRAMAR
Owner: Alphonsus Profit

Wendy Profit
RR 2
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: April 11, 2001

SHARP & DOHME
Owner: Merck Frosst Canada Ltd.

1671 TransCanada Highway West
Kirkland, PQ H9H 3L1

Registration Date:   April 6, 2001

SUMMERSIDE BIKE WORKS
Owner: David A. Gallant

161 Victoria Road
Summerside, PE C1N 2G8

Registration Date: April 11, 2001

THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR
Owner: Thyssen Montenay Elevator Inc.

1 Place Ville Marie, #4000
Montreal, PQ H3B 4M4

Registration Date:   April 9, 2001
16

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

BOTTOMLINE HOLDINGS INC.
P.O. Box 7801
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date: April 9, 2001

INSTITUTE OF HUMAN HEALTH
RESEARCH INC.
3 Myrtle Street
Stratford, PE
Incorporation Date: April 11, 2001

J.G. MUSSELL LTD.
P.O. Box 571
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date: April 9, 2001

VisionQuest Inc.
20 Seaview Blvd.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A1
Incorporation Date: April 9, 2001
16

NOTICE OF
 REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I.  1988, Cap.C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:

THE CLUB INDOOR GOLF CENTRE INC.
Effective Date: April 9, 2001
16

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

M. R. & S. MANAGEMENT INC.
Purpose: To increase the authorized capital of the
company.
Effective Date: April 9, 2001

VALLEY GROVE ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose: To amend the objects and purposes of
the company.
Effective Date: April 9, 2001

VALLEY TRUSS & METAL LTD.
Purpose: To amend the objects and purposes of
the company.
Effective Date: April 9, 2001

WINDS INC.
Purpose: To increase the authorized capital of the
company.
Effective Date: April 2, 2001
16

NOTICE OF
INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that
VOITH FABRICS CANADA HOLDINGS,
LTD./GESTION VOITH TOILES CANADA,
LTEE, a body corporate, duly incorporated under
the laws of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, intends to make application to continue as
a corporation under the laws of Canada as if it
had been incorporated under the laws of that
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act
of Prince Edward Island.



310 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21st, 2001

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DATED this 17th day of April, 2001.

JAMES C. TRAVERS
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

16

The following order was approved by His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council
dated 10 April 2001.

EC2001-209

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
CHARLOTTETOWN AREA HOUSING

AUTHORITY
CHAIRPERSON
DESIGNATION

Under authority of clause 10(3)(d) of the
Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
H-11.1 Council designated Stan Warwick of
Long Creek to be chairperson of the
Charlottetown Area Housing Authority effective
10 April 2001 and for the balance of his term
expiring 21 June 2003.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
16

NOTICE OF
CHANGE OF NAME

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT-
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHANGE OF
NAME ACT R.S.P.E.I., 1988 CAP. C-3

I JOEL HOWARD NOBLE of Cardigan RR#3,
C0A 1G0, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
HEREBY GIVE DUE NOTICE that on the 28th
day of March 2001, (pursuant to the provisions
of the Change of Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. C-) I renounced and abandoned the use of
the name: JOEL HOWARD HENNESSEY, and
assumed in lieu thereof the name of JOEL
HOWARD NOBLE.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that such
change of name is evidenced by a DEED POLL,
dated the 28th day of March 2001 A.D., duly
executed by me and attested and filed with the
Director of Vital Statistics, as defined in the Vital
Statistics Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. V-4, and

amendments thereto.

DATED at Montague, Kings County, in the
Province of Prince Edward Island, the 28th day
of March 2001 A.D., signed, sealed and
delivered in the presence of:

T.A. Johnston
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits

16

NOTICE OF
CHANGE OF NAME

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT-
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHANGE OF
NAME ACT R.S.P.E.I., 1988 CAP. C-3

I SARAH MICHELE METCALF of PO Box
180, Morell, Prince Edward Island, C0A 1S0,
HEREBY GIVE DUE NOTICE that on the 27th
day of March 2001, (pursuant to the provisions
of the Change of Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. C-) I renounced and abandoned the use of
the name:SARAH MICHELE MCDOW, and
assumed in lieu thereof the name of SARAH
MICHELE METCALF.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that such
change of name is evidenced by a DEED POLL,
dated the 27th day of March 2001 A.D., duly
executed by me and attested and filed with the
Director of Vital Statistics, as defined in the Vital
Statistics Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. V-4, and
amendments thereto.

DATED at Montague, Kings County, in the
Province of Prince Edward Island, the 27th day
of March 2001 A.D., signed, sealed and
delivered in the presence of:

T.A. Johnston
A Commissioner for taking Affidavits

16

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
April 21st, 2001

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Matheson, Malcolm Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . 298
Warren, Keith Clark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298

Executors’ Notices
Connolly, Felix Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297



April 21st, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 311

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Lamont, Sylvia Mearl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297
Matheson, Muriel Juanita . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297
Watson, Katherine M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Diamond & McKenna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Duke’s Mobile Small Engine Repair . . . . . 307
Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Frosst Division - Division Frosst . . . . . . . . 307
Frosst Pharmaceuticals/Produits
  Pharmaceutiques Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
G.T. MacLean Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307

Johnson & Johnson - Merck Consumer
  Pharmaceuticals of Canada/Produits Aux
  Consommateurs Johnson & Johnson 
  Merck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
MSD Isotopes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Merck Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Merck Frosst Vaccine/Division Vaccins
  Merck Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Merck Frosst Centre for Therapeutic 
  Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Merck Sharp & Dohme Canada . . . . . . . . 307
Merck Isotopes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Pleds Agency/Agence Pleds . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Princess Nails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Summerside Bike Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Visionquest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307

Registrations
Absolute Property Management &
  Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Charles E. Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Collaborative Connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
D.G. Lawncutting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Duke’s Mobile Small Engine Repair . . . . . 308
Dun & Bradstreet Receivable 
  Management Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Everything Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Frosst Division/Division Frosst . . . . . . . . . 308
GT MacLean Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Just Duck Inn, Bed & Breakfast and 
  Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
MAC Electronics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308

MSD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Merck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Merck Frosst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Merck Frosst Vaccine Division/Merck
  Frosst Division Vaccins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Nautical Winds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Optimed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Pharmacia Animal Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Pioneer Cabinets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Pleds Agency/Acence Pleds . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Princess Nails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Profits Ultramar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Sharp & Dohme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Summerside Bike Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Thyssenkrupp Elevator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
Bottomline Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Institute of Human Health Research Inc. . . 309
J.G. Mussell Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
VisionQuest Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
M.R. & S. Management Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Valley Grove Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 309
Valley Truss & Metal Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Winds Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309

Intention to Discontinue
Voith Fabrics Canada Holdings, Ltd./
Gestion Voith Toiles Canada, Ltee . . . . . . 309

Revived Companies
Club Indoor Golf Centre Inc., The . . . . . . . 309

APPOINTMENTS

Housing Corporation Act
  Charlottetown Area Housing Authority
    Chairperson
      Warwick, Stan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310

MISCELLANEOUS

Change of Name Act
Metcalf, Sarah Michele . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Noble, Joel Howard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.



April 21, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 39 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2001-210 

VITAL STATISTICS ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 10 
April 2001.) 

Pursuant to section 40 of the Vital Statistics Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. V-
4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 7(1) of the Vital Statistics Act Regulations (EC453/00) is 
amended 

(a) in clause (f) by the deletion of the words “$20” and the 
substitution of the words “$25”; 

(b) in clause (g) by the deletion of the words “$30” and the 
substitution of the words “$35”; 

(c) in clause (h) by the deletion of the words “$20” and the 
substitution of the words “$25”; 

(d) in clause (i) by the deletion of the words “$30” and the 
substitution of the words “$35”; 

(e) by the addition of the following: 
(p) rush certificates (out of province) ...................................... $25 
(q) change of name notification (out of province) ................... $25 

2. These regulations come into force on April 30, 2001. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
The amendments revise some of the fees charged. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



40 ROYAL GAZETTE April 21, 2001 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
V-4.1 Vital Statistics Act 

Regulations 
 
EC453/00 

 
s.7(1)(f) 
s.7(1)(g) 
s.7(1)(h) 
s.7(1)(i) 
s.7(1)(p) [added] 
s.7(1)(q) [added] 
[eff] Apr. 30/01 

 
EC2001-210 
(10.04.01) 

 
39 

      
 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	EC2001-209 HOUSING CORPORATION ACT CHARLOTTETOWN AREA HOUSING AUTHORITY CHAIRPERSON DESIGNATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2001-210 VITAL STATISTICS ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES


	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

